

83244-7

FILED  
JUN 24 2009

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_  
COA No. 60474-1-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES L. ERVIN,

Petitioner.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 MAY 13 PM 4:42

PETITION FOR REVIEW

MAUREEN M. CYR  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER/DECISION BELOW..... 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 5

    1. THE COURT OF APPEALS PUBLISHED DECISION IS  
    CONTRARY TO THE LEGISLATURE'S INTENT THAT THE  
    FIVE-YEAR WASH-OUT PERIOD BE INTERRUPTED  
    ONLY IF THE OFFENDER COMMITS A CRIME ..... 5

    2. DIVISION ONE'S PUBLISHED DECISION CONFLICTS  
    WITH DIVISION THREE'S DECISION IN NICHOLS..... 10

E. CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Supreme Court**

City of Seattle v. State, 136 Wn.2d 693, 965 P.2d 619 (1998) ..... 6

Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys., 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885  
(2007) ..... 9

In re Sietz, 124 Wn.2d 645, 880 P.2d 34 (1994) ..... 6, 10

State v. Bright, 129 Wn.2d 257, 916 P.2d 922 (1996) ..... 6

State v. Elgin, 118 Wn.2d 551, 825 P.2d 314 (1992) ..... 6

State v. J.P., 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003) ..... 9

State v. Wiley, 124 Wn.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994) ..... 7

**Washington Court of Appeals**

In re Parentage of J.H., 112 Wn. App. 486, 49 P.3d 154 (2002) ..... 6

State v. Blair, 57 Wn. App. 512, 789 P.2d 104 (1990) ..... 7, 12

State v. Hall, 45 Wn. App. 766, 728 P.2d 616 (1986) ..... 8

State v. Nichols, 120 Wn. App. 425, 85 P.3d 955 (2004) ..... *passim*

State v. Smith, 65 Wn. App. 887, 830 P.2d 379 (1992) ..... 8

**Statutes**

Former RCW 9.94A.360(2) ..... 11, 13

Laws of 1995, ch. 316 § 1 ..... 11

RCW 26.50.110 ..... 2

RCW 9.94A.525(2)(c) ..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
